PUGET SOUND ENERGY **Natural Gas Tariff**

SCHEDULE 1

Tax Adjustment (Continued)

2. Tax Adjustment: (Continued) Rates: (Continued)

(i) Rates: (Continued)					
	City Ord.	Rate Eff.	City Ord.	Effect of	
Where Applied	No.	Date	Rate	Tax Rate	Limitations
Centralia	2001	9/1/98	6 %	6.434 %	
Chehalis	463-B	3/1/92	6 %	6.671 %	
Cle Elum	1359	1/21/12	6 %	6.671 %	
Clyde Hill	614	1/1/91	6 %	6.048 %	
Covington	14-11	2/1/12	6 %	6.671 %	
Des Moines	1249	1/29/00	6 %	6.269 %	
DuPont	99-645	1/1/00	6 %	6.707 %	
Duvall	531	5/1/89	6 %	6.707 %	
Edgewood	18-0520	6/2/18	6 %	6.013 %	
Edmonds	3618	2/19/07	6 %	6.013 %	
Everett	3884-14	1/1/15	6 %	6.707 %	
Federal Way	06-539	2/4/07	7.5 %	8.104 %	
Fife	1815	1/1/13	6 %	6.671 %	(f)
Fircrest	1013	4/1/93	6 %	6.671 %	
Gig Harbor	436	1/1/84	5 %	5.275 %	
Gold Bar	313	3/1/91	6 %	6.671 %	
Granite Falls	408	6/1/88	6 %	6.397 %	
Hunts Point	201	1/1/87	6 %	6.671 %	
Issaquah	1735	1/1/92	6 %	6.671 %	
Kenmore	04-0222	2/21/05	4 %	4.350 %	
Kent	3645	8/3/03	6 %	6.671 %	
Kirkland	3875	2/15/03	6 %	6.048 %	
Kittitas	98-569	5/19/98	6 %	6.671 %	
Lacey	869	2/12/90	6 %	6.048 %	
Lake Forest Park	888	2/4/03	6 %	6.671 %	

(Continued on Sheet No. 101-B)

Effective: March 5, 2020

Issued: February 3, 2020 Advice No.: 2020-03

Julilia By:

Issued By Puget Sound Energy

Jon Piliaris

Title: Director, Regulatory Affairs

RECEIVED FEB 03, 2020 WA. UT. TRANS. COM ORIGINA

PUGET SOUND ENERGY Natural Gas Tariff

SCHEDULE 1

Tax Adjustment (Continued)

- (ii) Limitations
 - (a) First \$5,000 of monthly bill
 - (b) First \$1,000 of monthly bill
 - (c) All over \$1,000 of monthly bill
 - (d) Maximum of \$1,500 added to any one Customer's bill
 - (e) First \$500 of monthly bill
 - (f) City Ord. Rate will revert to 4.5% on January 1, 2036

(N)

3. Excise Tax Credit:

- (i) For eligible Customers being served within Indian Country, as defined in WAC 458-20-192(2), the rates and charges named in this tariff shall be proportionately decreased by an adjustment equivalent to the amount of Washington State public utility excise tax imposed by the State and included in rates for natural gas service.
 - (a) Eligible Customers are Customers meeting the criteria for exemption from the Washington State public utility excise tax, as described in WAC 458-20-192, will be eligible to receive an excise tax credit in the amount of 3.8520% of current charges. To receive the excise tax credit eligible Customers must be identified by their Tribe and provide the Company with the information that the Company is required to maintain pursuant to WAC 458-20-192 Subsection 4. Upon receipt on the required information by the Company, bills going forward will reflect the credit.
- (ii) Customers, other than Customers receiving service under Schedules 31T, 41T, 85T, 86T or 87T, using or selling compressed or liquefied natural gas as a transportation fuel (as defined in RCW 82.16.310) who have submitted an exemption certificate to the Company in accordance with RCW 82.16.310(2) will be eligible, following receipt and processing of the certificate by the Company, to receive an excise tax credit in the amount of 3.8520% in accordance with RCW 82.16.310.

(Continued on Sheet No. 101-E)

Effective: March 5, 2020

Issued: February 3, 2020 Advice No.: 2020-03

Julilin

Issued By Puget Sound Energy Title: Director, Regulatory Affairs

Jon Piliaris